

No. 18-1490

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BUCKS COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JASON PIASECKI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER GOLDBERGER
PAMELA A. WILK
*50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	2
A. Statutory background.....	2
B. Factual background	6
C. Procedural background.....	7
Argument.....	12
A. Any disagreement among the lower courts on the “custody” question is academic	12
1. The Third Circuit’s decision rests on a unique feature of Pennsylvania law	13
2. The Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits examined materially different sex offender registration laws	16
B. The question presented has virtually no prospective importance.....	17
C. This is an unsuitable vehicle for review	19
D. Further percolation is essential	21
E. The decision below is correct	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	15
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	22
<i>Barry v. Bergen Cty. Prob. Dep't</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	24
<i>Calhoun v. Attorney General</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Leonard</i> , 172 A.3d 628 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Lutz-Morrison</i> , 143 A.3d 891 (Pa. 2016)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Sauers</i> , 159 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	13
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v.</i> <i>Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Dickey v. Allbaugh</i> , 664 F. App'x 690 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	24
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018)	13, 14

Cases—continued

<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div. v. Burney</i> , 409 U.S. 540 (1973).....	21
<i>Matter of J. S. W.</i> , 434 P.3d 481 (Or. App. 2018).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 697 F. App’x 274 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	10, 19, 24
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	10
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....	13, 15, 23
<i>McCabe v. Commonwealth</i> , 650 S.E.2d 508 (Va. 2007).....	15
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	22
<i>McNab v. Kok</i> , 170 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> , 226 P.3d 348 (Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>People v. Sheth</i> , 318 P.3d 533 (Colo. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	21

Cases—continued

<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5, 23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 605 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 896 N.E.2d 110 (Ohio 2008).....	14
<i>State v. Schubert</i> , 53 A.3d 1210 (N.J. 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 869 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1994)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Stephens</i> , 582 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 23, 24

Statutes & other authorities

18 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 4915.1.....	4
§ 6312(c).....	7
§ 6312(d).....	7

Statutes & other authorities—continued

42 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 9795.1.....	3
§ 9795.2.....	3
§ 9796.....	3
§ 9799.4.....	3
§ 9799.14.....	3, 23
§ 9799.15(a)	3
§ 9799.15(a.2)	6, 18
§ 9799.15(e)	3
§ 9799.15(g)	4
§ 9799.15(i)	4
§ 9799.16.....	23
§ 9799.16(b)(9).....	4
§ 9799.21(a)	4
§ 9799.23.....	5
§ 9799.25(a.1)	6, 18
§ 9799.25(b)	4
§ 9799.28.....	4
§ 9799.28(a)(1)(i)	4
§ 9799.28(a)(1)(ii)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	1, 12, 13, 24
Act 10 of 2017, Pub. L. No. 27-10 (Feb. 21, 2017).....	6
Act 29 of 2018, Pub. L. No. 140-29 (June 12, 2018).....	6
Act 111 of 2011, Pub. L. No. 446-111 (Dec. 20, 2011).....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 290.....	16

Statutes & other authorities—continued

N.J. Stat.	
§ 2C:7-2(d)	19
§ 2C:7-4(b)	19
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 181.595.....	16
§ 181.596.....	16
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681, 716 (1984)	22
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code	
§ 62.051.....	17, 18
§ 62.055.....	17, 18
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 301.45(3)(b)(1m)	16
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 332.06(2)(a)	16
